

No. 33859-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

QUALAGINE A. HUDSON,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT APPEALS
06 JUN 13 PM 12:51
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable John A. McCarthy,
The Honorable Katherine M. Stolz, Judges

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK
WSBA No. 23879
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE
1037 Northeast 65th Street, Box 135
Seattle, Washington 98115
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 1. Procedural Facts 3

 2. Overview of facts 4

D. ARGUMENT 10

 1. THE CONVICTION FOR LEADING ORGANIZED CRIME WAS ENTERED IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT’S STATE AND FEDERAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AND RIGHTS TO NOTICE 10

 2. THE EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE MUST BE REVERSED 15

 a. Relevant facts 16

 b. The court exceeded its statutory authority and violated the doctrine of separation of powers and due process in imposing the exceptional sentence 17

 c. Neither RCW 2.28.150 nor CrR 6.16(b) granted the missing statutory authority and the flawed reasoning of *Davis* has already been rejected by the Supreme Court 28

 d. Mr. Hudson’s rights to equal protection and Fifth and Sixth Amendment rights were violated 36

 e. The notice was constitutionally insufficient 40

 3. THE COURT ERRED AND VIOLATED APPELLANT’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS IN CALCULATING THE OFFENDER SCORE 46

 a. The court erred in calculating the range for the conspiracy and leading organized crime counts .. 47

 i. Relevant facts 47

ii.	<u>The court erred in calculating the ranges for two offenses</u>	48
b.	<u>Appellant's Sixth Amendment rights were violated</u>	52
i.	<u>Relevant facts</u>	52
ii.	<u>Mr. Hudson's Sixth Amendment rights were violated</u>	54
E.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

Auburn v. Brooke, 119 Wn.2d 623, 836 P.2d 212 (1992) 45

Carrick v. Locke, 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994). 25

City of Sumner v. Walsh, 148 Wn.2d 490, 61 P.3d 1111 (2003) 38

In re Breedlove, 138 Wn.2d 298, 979 P.2d 417 (1999). 17

In re Cross, 99 Wn.2d 373, 662 P.2d 828 (1983). 31

In re Hinton, 152 Wn.2d 853, 100 P.3d 801 (2004). 22

In re Personal Restraint of Moore, 116 Wn.2d 30, 803 P.2d 300
(1991) 17, 18, 23

In re Personal Restraint of Mota, 114 Wn.2d 465, 788 P.2d 538
(1990) 20

In re the Personal Restraint of Lavery, 154 Wn. 2d 249, 111 P.3d 837
(2005) 61

In re the Personal Restraint of West, 154 Wn.2d 204, 110 P.3d 1122
(2005) 20

Seeley v. State, 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997) 36

State Bar Ass'n. v. State, 125 Wn.2d 901, 890 P.2d 1047 (1995) 25

State v. Ackles, 8 Wash. 462, 36 P. 597 (1894) 10

State v. Ammons, 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, cert. denied, 479 U.S.
930 (1986) 25, 57

State v. Baldwin, 150 Wn.2d 448, 78 P.3d 1005 (2005). 27

State v. Bobic, 140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000). 50, 51

State v. Boone, 65 Wash 331,118 P. 46 (1911). 41

State v. Bowerman, 115 Wn.2d 794, 802 P.2d 116 (1990) 38, 39

State v. Brett, 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S.
1121, 116 S. Ct. 931 (1996), post conviction relief granted, 142 Wn.2d
868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001) 41

<u>State v. Coria</u> , 120 Wn.2d 156, 839 P.2d 890 (1992)	36
<u>State v. Dent</u> , 123 Wn.2d 467, 869 P.2d 392 (1994)	50
<u>State v. Eilts</u> , 94 Wn.2d 489, 617 P.2d 993 (1980)	35
<u>State v. Ermels</u> , 156 Wn.2d 528, 131 P.3d 299 (2006)	37
<u>State v. Ermert</u> , 94 Wn.2d 839, 621 P.2d 121 (1980)	25
<u>State v. Fernandez-Medina</u> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)	10
<u>State v. Frampton</u> , 95 Wn.2d 469, 627 P.2d 922 (1981)	19, 24, 33-35
<u>State v. Frazier</u> , 81 Wn.2d 628, 503 P.2d 1073 (1972)	41
<u>State v. Freitag</u> , 127 Wn.2d 141, 896 P.2d 1254, 905 P.2d 355 (1995) .	21
<u>State v. Fricks</u> , 91 Wn.2d 391, 588 P.2d 1328 (1979)	55
<u>State v. Furth</u> , 5 Wn.2d 1, 104 P.2d 925 (1940)	33
<u>State v. Goins</u> , 151 Wn.2d 728, 92 P.3d 181 (2004)	11
<u>State v. Hairston</u> , 133 Wn.2d 534, 946 P.2d 397 (1997).	30
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 83 Wn.2d 558, 520 P.2d 618 (1974)	56
<u>State v. Holt</u> , 104 Wn.2d 315, 704 P.2d 1189 (1985)	41
<u>State v. Hughes</u> , 154 Wn.2d 118, 110 P.3d 192 (2005) .	23, 24, 28-35, 56, 57, 61
<u>State v. Jacobs</u> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005).	51
<u>State v. Kincaid</u> , 103 Wn.2d 304, 692 P.2d 823 (1985)	43, 44
<u>State v. Kjorsvik</u> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).	43
<u>State v. Leach</u> , 113 Wn.2d 679, 782 P.2d 679 (1989).	40, 45
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 147 Wn.2d 515, 55 P.3d 609 (2002)	55, 59
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 94 Wn.2d 1, 614 P.2d 164 (1980) ..	19, 23, 24, 27, 33-35
<u>State v. Nass</u> , 76 Wn.2d 368, 456 P.2d 347 (1969)	41, 42
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 132 Wn.2d 182, 937 P.2d 575 (1997).	46, 47

<u>State v. Peterson</u> , 133 Wn.2d 885, 948 P.2d 381 (1997)	10
<u>State v. Salas</u> , 127 Wn.2d 173, 897 P.2d 1246 (1995).	56
<u>State v. Sanchez</u> , 146 Wn.2d 339, 46 P.3d 774 (2002)	11
<u>State v. Schaaf</u> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987).	37
<u>State v. Shawn P.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 553, 859 P.2d 1220 (1993)	36
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 144 Wn.2d 665, 30 P.3d 1245 (2001).	48
<u>State v. Tongate</u> , 93 Wn.2d 751, 613 P.2d 121 (1980)	42
<u>State v. Vangerpen</u> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995).	43
<u>State v. Varga</u> , 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004).	48
<u>State v. Ward</u> , 123 Wn.2d 488, 869 P.2d 1062 (1994)	37

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

<u>In re Personal Restraint of Jones</u> , 121 Wn. App. 859, 88 P.3d 424 (2004)	48, 49
<u>State v. Akin</u> , 77 Wn. App. 575, 892 P.2d 774 (1995)	35
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 2006 Wash. App. LEXIS 1043 (2006)	1, 28-31, 34
<u>State v. Doogan</u> , 82 Wn. App. 185, 917 P.2d 155 (1996)	10, 14
<u>State v. Garcia-Martinez</u> , 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997), <u>review denied</u> , 136 Wn.2d 1002 (1998).	37
<u>State v. Giles</u> , 132 Wn. App. 738, 132 P.3d 1151 (2006)	60, 61
<u>State v. Gunther</u> , 45 Wn. App. 755, 727 P.2d 258 (1986), <u>review denied</u> , 108 Wn.2d 1013 (1987).	42, 44
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 123 Wn. App. 906, 99 P.3d 902 (2004), <u>overruled by State v. Hughes</u> , 154 Wn.2d 118, 110 P.3d 192 (2005).	32-35
<u>State v. Hochhalter</u> , 131 Wn. App. 506, 128 P.3d 104 (2006)	60, 62
<u>State v. Hunt</u> , 128 Wn. App. 535, 116 P.3d 450 (2005)	60, 61
<u>State v. Hunter</u> , 102 Wn. App. 630, 9 P.3d 872 (2000)	25

<u>State v. Jones</u> , 126 Wn. App. 136, 107 P.3d 755, <u>review granted</u> , 124 P.3d 659 (2005 Wash. LEXIS 908)	60-62
<u>State v. Labarbera</u> , 128 Wn. App. 343, 115 P.3d 1038 (2005).	55
<u>State v. Nelson</u> , 53 Wn. App. 128, 766 P.2d 471 (1988).	31, 32
<u>State v. Paine</u> , 69 Wn. App. 873, 850 P.2d 1369, <u>review denied</u> , 122 Wn.2d 1024 (1993)	35
<u>State v. Roy</u> , 126 Wn. App. 124, 107 P.3d 750 (2005).	26
<u>State v. Theroff</u> , 33 Wn. App. 741, 657 P.2d 800, <u>review denied</u> , 99 Wn.2d 1015 (1983)	36
<u>State v. Wiens</u> , 77 Wn. App. 651, 894 P.2d 569 (1995), <u>review denied</u> , 127 Wn.2d 1021 (1995)	32

FEDERAL CASELAW

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000)	43, 54-56
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004)	2, 16, 17, 21-23, 26, 29, 31, 33, 34, 37, 44, 52, 54-57, 59-61
<u>Braverman v. United States</u> , 317 U.S. 49, 63 S. Ct. 99, 87 L. Ed. 2d (1942)	50
<u>Dandridge v. Williams</u> , 397 U.S. 471, 25 L. Ed. 2d 491, 90 S. Ct. 1153 (1970)	36
<u>Graham v. Richardson</u> , 403 U.S. 365, 91 S. Ct. 1848, 29 L. Ed. 2d 534 (1971)	38
<u>Hamling v. United States</u> , 418 U.S. 87, 94 S. Ct. 2887, 41 L. Ed. 2d 590 (1974)	43
<u>Harris v. United States</u> , 536 U.S. 545, 122 S. Ct. 2406, 153 L. Ed. 2d 524 (2003).	43
<u>Hicks v. Oklahoma</u> , 447 U.S. 343, 100 S. Ct. 2227, 65 L. Ed. 2d 175 (1980)	17, 27
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227, 119 S. Ct. 1215, 143 L. Ed. 2d 311 (1999)	56

<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002)	43, 44, 54
<u>Robtoy v. Kincheloe</u> , 871 F.2d 1478 (9 th Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 494 U.S. 1031 (1990).	38, 39
<u>Schmuck v. United States</u> , 489 U.S. 705, 109 S. Ct. 1443, 103 L. Ed. 2d 734 (1989)	10
<u>Specht v. Patterson</u> , 386 U.S. 605, 18 L. Ed. 2d 326, 87 S. Ct. 1209 (1967)	41
<u>United States v. Jackson</u> , 390 U.S. 570, 88 S. Ct. 1209, 20 L. Ed. 2d 138 (1967)	20, 21, 23, 38, 39

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, § 12	36
Article I, § 21	1
Article I, §22	1, 10, 41, 43
Fifth Amendment	2, 16, 36, 38, 40
Fourteenth Amendment.	10, 28, 36, 41
Sixth Amendment ..	1, 2, 10, 16, 21, 36, 38-41, 43, 44, 46, 52, 54, 55, 59

RULES AND STATUTES

CrR 6.16(b)	28, 30-34, 39
D. Boerner, <i>Sentencing in Washington</i> , § 9.19 (1985)	42
<u>Former</u> RCW 10.94.020(2).	18, 19
<u>Former</u> RCW 9.94A.030(37) (2002)	50
<u>Former</u> RCW 9.94A.030(7) (2002).	59
<u>Former</u> RCW 9.94A.530(2)	23, 28
<u>Former</u> RCW 9.94A.535 (2003)	22, 23, 28-35, 37-39, 44-46
<u>Former</u> RCW 9A.32.040	18

<u>Former</u> RCW 9A.82.010(4) (2001)	12, 15
<u>Former</u> RCW 9A.82.010(4)(q) (2001)	12
<u>Former</u> RCW 9A.82.060 (2001)	11, 14, 51
Laws of 2002, ch. 107, § 4.	48
Laws of 2005, ch. 68, § 7.	22
McCormick, <i>Handbook of the Law of Evidence</i> , § 230, at 560 (2 nd ed. 1972)	55
RAP 2.5(a)	11
RCW 10.61.003.	10
RCW 10.61.006	10
RCW 2.28.150	28, 30-34
RCW 9.94A.345	51
RCW 9.94A.500(1)	55
RCW 9.94A.525(17)	59
RCW 9.94A.535 (2005)	22
RCW 9.94A.537 (2005)	22
RCW 9A.28.040	3, 50
RCW 9A.56.140	3
RCW 9A.56.150	3
RCW 9A.68.010(1)(a)	3
RCW 9A.82.020(12) (2001)	12
RCW 9A.82.050(2)	3
RCW 9A.82.060(1)	3
